
Zoning Commission December 7, 2023  Page 1 
SV-2022-01890  GLMC Warehouse 
   
 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 
 

ZONING COMMISSION STANDALONE VARIANCE STAFF REPORT 
 
Application No.: SV-2022-01890 
Application Name: GLMC Warehouse  
Control No./Name: 2001-50052  
Applicant(s): GLMC Group LLC 
Owner(s): GLMC Group LLC 
Agent(s): Dunay, Miskel and Backman, LLP - Beth   Schrantz 

Dunay, Miskel and Backman, LLP - Scott  Backman 
Telephone No.: (786) 763-0565, (561) 368-7700 
Project Manager: Werner Vaughan, Professional Engineer 

Title:  a Subdivision Variance  Request:  to allow access from the existing 40-foot easement on 0.71 
acres. 
 

APPLICATION SUMMARY: Petition of Dunay, Miskel & Backman, LLP, on behalf of GLMC Group, LLC, 
requesting a variance from the requirement that access shall be by a street of suitable classification and 
construction as established by the subdivision regulations and to allow access from the existing 40 foot 

private ingress/egress easement. The applicant is proposing to develop this property as a small 
warehouse with office. 
 
SITE DATA: 

Location: On the west side of Thompson Road, south of Hypoluxo Road 

Property Control Number(s)  00-43-45-08-00-002-0120 

Existing Land Use Designation: Commercial High, with an underlying MR-5 (CH/5) 

Existing Zoning District: General Commercial District (CG) 

Acreage: 0.71 acres 

Tier: URBAN/SUBURBAN  

Overlay District: N/A  

Neighborhood Plan: N/A  

CCRT Area: N/A  

Municipalities within 1 Mile Boynton Beach, Lantana  

Future Annexation Area Boynton Beach  

BCC District 2, Commissioner Gregg K. Weiss 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the 
Conditions of Approval as indicated in Exhibit C. This approval is based upon the following 
application meeting the standards enumerated in Article 2, Section 2.B.3.E of the Palm Beach 
County Unified Land Development Code (ULDC), which an applicant must meet before the 
Zoning Commission who may authorize a variance.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT SUMMARY: At the time of publication, staff received 6 contacts from the 
public, including 4 in opposition to this project. 
 

PROJECT HISTORY: 
The subject property currently has a Future Land Use designation of Commercial High (CH/5) within the 
Commercial General (CG) Zoning District. The site is under Unincorporated Palm Beach County 
jurisdiction and is presently vacant. 
 
SURROUNDING LAND USES: 

NORTH: 
FLU Designation: Commercial Low (CL/5) 
Zoning District: Commercial General (CG) 
Supporting:  Commercial (parking lot) 
(Discount Auto Parts, Control No. 1996-00002) 
 
SOUTH: 
FLU Designation: Multi-Family Residential (MR-5) 
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Zoning District: Residential Single-Family (RS) 
Supporting:  Single-Family Residential  
(No Control Name, Control No. N/A) 
 
EAST: 
FLU Designation: Commercial Low (CL/5) / Multi-Family Residential (MR-5) 
Zoning District: Commercial General (CG) / Residential Single-Family (RS) 
Supporting:  Commercial / Residential 
(Discount Auto Parts, Control No. 1996-00002 / Lewis Property, Control No. 1995-00067) 
 
WEST: 
FLU Designation: City of Boynton (LDR) 
Zoning District: City of Boynton (PUD) 
Supporting:  Single-Family Residential  
(No Control Name, Control No. N/A) 

 

 SUBDIVISION VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 
ULDC Article Required Proposed Variance 

11.E.2.A.2 
Minimum Legal Access 

80-foot right-of-way (ROW) 
Non-Plan Collector 

40-foot private 
Ingress/Egress easement 

40 feet in width and 
access from an 
easement from local 
road 

 
FINDINGS:  
Subdivision Variance Standards: 
 
Pursuant to the Unified Land Development Code (ULDC), Article 11, Chapter E.2.A.2., each lot shall abut 
a street of suitable classification to provide said lot with legal access consistent with the standards set 
forth in Table 11.E.2.A-2, Chart of Minor Streets. The code requires that those parcels with a commercial 
designation provide legal access through a non-plan collector road.  This variance application is to 
request site access from Thompson Road, which is a private 40-foot private Ingress/Egress Easement.  
 
 
The Palm Beach County ULDC Article 2.B.7.E. requires a statement of special reason or basis for the 
variance demonstrating all seven criteria listed below are satisfied to qualify for this variance: 
 

a) Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the parcel of land, building 
or structure that are not applicable to other parcels of land, structures or buildings in the 
same district. 

 
Applicant’s Response: There are special conditions and circumstances that exist that are peculiar to 
the Property that are not applicable to other parcels of land, structures or buildings in the CG district. The 
Property has retained the existing CG zoning since before the adoption of the Comprehensive Plan in 
1989, and has been envisioned for the development of intensive commercial uses providing a wide 
range of goods and services since before the County established the Comprehensive Plan and 
Subdivision Regulations. The existing access to the Property is via a non-platted forty-foot (40’) road 
easement, rather than via an eighty-foot (80’) local commercial right-of-way as required by the current 
requirements of the Unified Land Development Code (“ULDC”). The road easement provides access via 
a developed Commercial property to the north, which Petitioner does not own. Typically, the County 
would require any commercial development to provide a right-of-way dedication to provide a public road 
built to a non-plan collector standard during the development review and approval process in order to 
ensure that adjacent parcels have sufficient legal access, which was not done when the property to the 
north was developed, thus leaving the Property with sub-standard access for the intended commercial 
uses. It is also important to note that the property located across Thompson Road to the east was 
originally zoned for commercial uses, consistent with the intended use of the Property. The County 
approved the rezoning of that property from commercial to residential through approval of 
Resolution R-95-1725 without requiring right-of-way conveyance for the existing commercial property. 
Considering that existing access is provided via a road easement through an adjacent commercial 
property, that the County did not obtain sufficient right-of-way from adjacent properties at the time of their 
development approvals, and that the Property has been intended for commercial development since at 
least the 1980s, there is a special condition and circumstance that is peculiar to the Property and is not 
normally applicable to other lands within the CG zoning district. 
 
Further, although Petitioner does not have control over the area leading from the public Hypoluxo Road 
right-of-way to the Property and therefore cannot upgrade the access to strictly comply with today’s 
standards, Petitioner has agreed to a condition of approval requiring that the road between Hypoluxo 
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Road and the access driveway for the Property be improved to provide the minimum lane width, turning 
radii, and structural strength established in the County’s current Land Development Design Standards 
Manual in order to ensure that access to  the Property meets minimum engineering safety standards. 
 
Staff Response: CORRECT. Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the parcel 
of land, building or structure that are not applicable to other parcels of land, structures or building in the 
same district.  
  

b) Special circumstances and conditions do not result from the actions of the Applicant. 
 
Applicant’s Response: The special circumstances and conditions do not result from the actions of the 
Petitioner. As mentioned above, the Property has been designated CH and zoned CG since prior to the 
adoption of the Comprehensive Plan in 1989 and has existed in the current configuration since at least 
1969, prior to the County’s adoption of the current Subdivision Regulations that require an 80’ right-of-
way for access. Furthermore, Petitioner was not a party to the unrecorded plat which divided the 
properties along this roadway, nor was Petitioner an original party to the 40-footwide road easement. 
Lastly, Petitioner was not involved in the approval for the commercial development to the north or 
rezoning to the east that did not provide a right-of-way dedication to the non-plan collector standard. As 
such, the special circumstances and conditions that created the existing access configuration do not 
result from the actions of Petitioner. 
 
Staff Response: CORRECT. The special circumstances and conditions do not result from the actions of 
the Applicant.   
 

c) Granting the variance shall not confer upon the applicant any special privilege denied by 
the comprehensive plan and this code to other parcels of land, buildings or structures in 
the same zoning district. 

 
Applicant’s Response: Granting the variance will not confer upon Petitioner any special privilege 
denied by the Plan and the Code to other parcels of land, buildings, or structures, in the same CG 
district. The Property is zoned CG and has legal access by virtue of a 40-foot road easement. While the 
property has legal access, such access width is insufficient per the current ULDC Subdivision 
Regulations. This type of nonconformity would typically be considered a legal nonconformity and allow 
the use of the Property without requiring additional relief, considering that the Property and access were 
legally established and pre-date the adoption of the County’s Comprehensive Plan and Subdivision 
Regulations. It is not possible for Petitioner to provide the access as required by the ULDC given the 
County’s failure to obtain dedications for right-of-way at time of development of the properties between 
Hypoluxo and the Property, and the lack of alternate accessible roads to access the Property. As such, 
the same consideration would be provided to any other property under similar constraints. The granting 
of the variance request will not confer upon Petitioner any special privileges that would be denied to 
other commercial properties. 
 
Staff Response: CORRECT. Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special 
privilege denied by the comprehensive plan and this code to other parcels of land, buildings or structures 
in the same zoning district.  
 

d) Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of the ULDC would 
deprive the Petitioner of rights commonly enjoyed by other parcels of land in the same 
zoning district, and would work an unnecessary and undue hardship.  

 
Applicant’s Response: The literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of the 
ULDC would deprive Petitioner of rights commonly enjoyed by other commercial parcels of land in the 
CG zoning district, and would cause unnecessary and undue hardship. The literal interpretation of this 
provision of the ULDC would prevent any commercial development of the Property, which would 
essentially result in a taking. According to Table 11.E.2.A-2, commercial legal access along a road 
easement is not an enumerated possibility. This table allows commercial legal access to be obtained 
from a non-plan collector, marginal access, or local commercial street. When the property to the north 
was developed in 1996, the County did not require that project to dedicate a public roadway, which 
would have connected the Property to Hypoluxo Road. As such, literal interpretation and enforcement of 
the terms and provisions of the ULDC would deprive Petitioner of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
parcels of land in the CG zoning district and would work an unnecessary and undue hardship. 
 
Staff Response: CORRECT. Literal interpretation of the code would deprive the Petitioner of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other parcels of land in the same zoning district.  
 

e) Granting the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use 
of the parcel of land, building or structure.  
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Applicant’s Response: The variance request is the minimum variance that will allow Petitioner to 
reasonably use the Property. Petitioner is simply seeking to allow access to the Property via the existing 
road easement. The road easement is already used by a commercial business to the north and based on 
the enclosed traffic study, the proposed project will be a low traffic generator. Further, Petitioner has 
reached out to the adjacent property owner to the north in an attempt to get approval for a shared access 
via Thompson Road; however, the adjacent owner declined to move forward with a shared access. 
Lastly, although Petitioner does not have control over the area leading from the public Hypoluxo Road 
right-of-way to the Property and therefore cannot upgrade the access to strictly comply with today’s 
standards, Petitioner has agreed to a condition of approval requiring that the road between Hypoluxo 
Road and the project access driveway be improved to provide the minimum lane width, turning radii, and 
structural strength established in the County’s current Land Development Design Standards Manual in 
order to ensure that access to the Property meets minimum engineering safety standards. As such, the 
requested variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the Property. 
 
Staff Response: CORRECT.  Granting this variance to provide access from a 40-foot private 
ingress/egress easement, with the condition to improve Thompson Road to non-pan collector standards 
within the existing 40-foot easement width (as stated in Engineering Condition 1 in Exhibit C), is the 
minimum variance needed for the reasonable use of the property.   
 

f) Granting the variance will be consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, and policies 
of the Comprehensive Plan and this code.  

 
Applicant’s Response: Granting the variance request will be consistent with the purposes, goals, 
objectives, and polices of the Comprehensive Plan and the ULDC. The Commercial High future land use 
includes a wide range of uses, intended to serve a community and/or regional commercial demand. The 
CG zoning district is intended to encourage the development of intensive commercial uses, providing a 
wide range of goods and services, with access from a Collector or Arterial Street and services a 
consumer market of at least a three-mile radius. Approval of this Subdivision Variance will allow for the 
development of the Property for the commercial use envisioned by the existing land use and zoning. The 
site plan for the Property is also designed to comply with all other requirements of the ULDC for 
development intensity, setbacks, buffers, landscape planting areas, parking, loading, etc. The request for 
this variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and ULDC. 
 
Staff Response: CORRECT. Granting of this variance, with the condition to improve Thompson Road to 
non-plan collector standards (as stated in Engineeirng Condition 1 of Exhibit C), will be consistent with 
the purposes, goals, objectives and policies of the Comprehensive Plan and this code.  
 

g) Granting the variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to 
the public welfare.  

 
Applicant’s Response: Granting the variance will not be injurious to the area or otherwise detrimental to 
the public welfare. As noted above, the relief sought is to allow access via the existing 40-foot road 
easement to continue to provide legal access to the property and allow the development of this vacant, 
underutilized land. This affords Petitioner the ability to commercially develop the Property, as allowed 
under the existing Future Land Use and Zoning, and provide a beneficial use to the County. Lastly, 
although Petitioner does not have control over the area leading from the public Hypoluxo Road right-of-
way to the Property and therefore cannot upgrade the access to strictly comply with today’s standards, 
Petitioner has agreed to a condition of approval requiring that the road between Hypoluxo Road and the 
project access driveway be improved to provide the minimum lane width, turning radii, and structural 
strength established in the County’s current Land Development Design Standards Manual in order to 
ensure that access to the Property meets minimum engineering safety standards. Furthermore, the 
roadway has been deemed adequate for the adjacent commercial property to the north and should 
continue to be sufficient for the Property. As such, granting the variance request will not be injurious to 
the surrounding area or otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
Staff Response: CORRECT. Granting of this variance, with the condition to improve Thompson Road to 
non-plan collector standards (as stated in Engineeirng Condition 1 of Exhibit C), would not be detrimental 
to the public welfare. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

EXHIBIT C – Subdivision Variance - Standalone 
 
ENGINEERING 
1. Prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, the Property Owner shall improve 
Thompson Road from Hypoluxo Road to the proposed driveway connection and transition to the 
existing roadway section to be consistent with Palm Beach County standards for a non-plan 
collector/local commercial roadway. This construction shall be concurrent with the paving and 
drainage improvements for the site.  Any and all costs associated with the construction shall be 
paid by the Property Owner.  These costs shall include, but are not limited to, utility relocations 
and acquisition of any additional required right-of-way. (CO: MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
COMPLIANCE 
1. In Granting this Approval, the Zoning Commission relied upon the oral and written 
representations of the Property Owner/Applicant both on the record and as part of the 
application process.  Deviations from or violation of these representations shall cause the 
approval to be presented to the Zoning Commission for review under the compliance Condition 
of this Approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
2. Failure to comply with any of the Conditions of Approval for the subject property at any time 
may result in: 
a. The lssuance of a Stop Work Order; the lssuance of a Cease and Desist Order; the Denial or 
Revocation of a Building Permit; the Denial or Revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy; the 
Denial of any other Permit, License or Approval to any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the 
subject property; the Revocation of any other Permit, License or Approval from any developer, 
owner, lessee, or user of the subject property; the Revocation of any concurrency; and/or,  
b. The Revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional Use, Requested Use, 
Development Order Amendment, and/or any other Zoning Approval; and/or,  
c. A requirement of the development to conform with the standards of the Unified Land 
Development Code at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the addition or modification 
of Conditions reasonably related to the failure to comply with existing Conditions, and/or  
d. Referral to Code Enforcement; and/or  
e. lmposition of entitlement density or intensity. 
 
Staff may be directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B or the Code Enforcement Special 
Master to schedule a Status Report before the body which approved the Official Zoning Map 
Amendment, Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other 
zoning approval, in accordance with the provisions of Section 2.E of the ULDC, in response to 
any flagrant violation and/or continued violation of any Condition of Approval.  (ONGOING: 
MONITORING - Zoning)  
 
DISCLOSURE 
1. All applicable state or federal permits shall be obtained before commencement of the 
development authorized by this Development Permit. 
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Figure 1 - Land Use Map 
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Figure 2 - Zoning Map 
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Figure 3 – Preliminary Site Plan dated July 24, 2023 
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Exhibit D – Disclosure of Ownership 
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Exhibit E – Applicant’s Justification Statement dated August 28, 2023 
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